Gunung Bintang Awai, South Dusun, Karau Kuala and Downstream Dusun with an area of 
approximately 2,789.30 (two thousand seven hundred eight thirty nine point thirty) 
hectares. 

Local protection areas include river border and lake / reservoir border areas. River border 
area with an area of approximately 2,904.53 (Two thousand nine hundred and four point 
fifty-three) hectares is located along the Barito River The border area of the lake or 
reservoir is directed to the entire area around the lake / reservoir with an area of 
1,593.67 (one thousand five hundred ninety three point sixty seven) hectares spread 
throughout the South Barito Regency, including Bambaler lake, Madara lake, Mangguruh 
lake,Buntal lake, Buritkumpai lake, Karanen lake, Raya lake, Bundar lake, Mangkarai lake, 
Ganting lake, Palui lake, Malawen lake, Jutuh lake, Sadar lake, Hampalam lake,Sabur lake,

[...]

Sababilah lake, Masura lake, Baleleng lake, Jayo lake, Mentarem lake, Pulut lake, and 
Telang lake, the width is balanced with the physical condition of the lake/reservoir 
between 50-100 (fifty - one hundred) meters from the highest tide point towards the 
land. 

Natural reserve or conservation area, 74,816.80 (seventy-four thousand eight hundred 
sixteen point eighty) hectares in the form of Orang Utan Habitat in Madara, Batilap, and 
Muara Puning. Black water ecosystem, is a swamp forest area with very peat thick, or 
often referred to as the peat dome, so the waters around it (rivers and lakes) are black, 
with an area of 13,719.02 (thirteen thousand seven hundred nineteen point zero two) 
hectares.   

Water area, is the area of the Barito river along with its river branches that occupy space 
and are spread throughout the South Barito district, with an area of 12,124.36 (twelve 
thousand one hundred twenty-four point thirty-six) hectares. Cultivation areas include 
production forest designation areas, community forest designation areas, agricultural 
designation areas, fisheries allotment areas, mining allotment areas, residential allotment 
areas, industrial allotment areas, tourism allotment areas, other use areas, holding zone 
areas. 

The area of designation of production forest includes limited production forest (HPT) 
located in Gunung Bintang Awai sub district, North Dusun, and South Dusun with an area 
of approximately 60,592.01 (sixty thousand five hundred ninety two, point zero one) 
hectares, production forest permanent (HP) which is spread throughout the Northern 
Dusun, Gunung Bintang Awai sub district, southern Dusun sub district and Karau Kuala sub 
district with an area of approximately 79,968.06 (seventy nine thousand nine hundred 
sixty eight point zero six) hectares, production forest which can be converted (HPK) 
spread in the Southern Dusun, Karau Kuala sub district, Downstream Dusun sub district 
and Jenamas sub district with an area of approximately 27,541.74 (twenty seven 
thousand five hundred forty-one point seventy four) hectares. 

Area of designation of community forest/rights forest. The area of designation of 
community forest is the land that has been utilized and owned by the community, as 
evidenced by the title of land title. Private forest or private forest is located in Gunung 
Bintang Awai sub district with an area of approximately 288.02 (two hundred eighty eight 
point zero two) hectares, and in South Dusun District with an area of  approximately 
280.12 (two hundred eighty point twelve) hectares. Agricultural allotment areas include 
food crop allotment areas, community estate allotment areas, large estate allotment